f) The Bank and its subsidiaries recognized under IFRS 9 impact on investments accounted for
using the equity method based on the investment ratio. An increase of $42,484 thousand in
retained earnings and a decrease of $33,754 thousand in other equity were recognized on
January 1, 2018.

g) In accordance with the assessment of impairment of financial assets under IFRS 9, the Bank and
its subsidiaries recognized provisions for off-balance-sheet guarantee, letters of credit and loan
commitments. As a result, a decrease of $94,358 thousand in retained earnings was recognized
on January 1, 2018.

- 17 -

2) The reconciliation of loss allowance from the initial application of IFRS 9

The reconciliation of loss allowance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table shows the reconciliation of balance of loss allowance recognized under IAS 39
based on the Credit Loss Occurrence Model in the prior period with the balance of loss allowance
recognized under IFRS 9 based on the Expected Credit Loss Model on January 1, 2018.

Category

Allowance under
IAS 39 and

IAS 37 Reclassifications Remeasurements
Allowance under

IFRS 9

Loan and receivables (IAS 39)/financial assets at
amortized cost (IFRS 9)

Receivables $ 1,388,629 $ - $ (15,304) $ 1,373,325
Discount and loans 2,524,383 - (547,724) 1,976,659
Other financial assets 12,697 - (4,733) 7,964
Impairment recognized in accordance with

Regulations Governing the Procedures for
Banking Institutions to Evaluate Assets and Deal
with Non-performing/Non-accrual Loans 1,467,050 - 625,220 2,092,270

5,392,759 - 57,459 5,450,218
Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/FVTOCI (IFRS 9)

Other financial assets 40,764 - (40,764) -

Available-for-sale (IAS 39)/FVTOCI (IFRS 9)

FVTOCI - - 21,768 21,768

Loan and receivables (IAS 39)/financial assets at
amortized cost (IFRS 9)

Debt investments measured at amortized cost - - 2,181 2,181

Loan commitments and provisions

Loans and receivables (loan commitments) - - 94,258 94,258
Guarantee receivable 91,133 - (22,304) 68,829
Letters of credit receivable - - 302 302
Impairment recognized in accordance with

Regulations Governing the Procedures for
Banking Institutions to Evaluate Assets and Deal
with Non-performing/Non-accrual Loans 5,137 - 22,304 27,441

96,270 - 94,560 190,830

$ 5,529,793 $ - $ 135,204 $ 5,664,997

b. The IFRSs and the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Public Banks
endorsed by the FSC for application starting from 2019

New IFRSs
Effective Date

Announced by IASB (Note 1)

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015-2017 Cycle January 1, 2019
Amendments to IFRS 9 “Prepayment Features with Negative

Compensation”
January 1, 2019 (Note 2)

IFRS 16 “Leases” January 1, 2019
Amendments to IAS 19 “Plan Amendment, Curtailment or

Settlement”
January 1, 2019 (Note 3)

Amendments to IAS 28 “Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint
Ventures”

January 1, 2019

IFRIC 23 “Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments” January 1, 2019